

#### SB0833/543629/1

AMENDMENTS
PREPARED
BY THE
DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE
SERVICES

08 FEB 24 08:36:34

BY: Senator Klausmeier
(To be offered in the Finance Committee)

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 833

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before "Alcoholic" insert "Baltimore County –"; in line 4, after "beverages" insert "in Baltimore County"; strike beginning with the second "in" in line 6 down through "board" in line 7 and substitute "if the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore County"; in line 8, after "licenses" insert "in Baltimore County"; in lines 8 and 9, strike ", bar, or tavern" and substitute "or bar"; in line 10, strike "a local licensing board" and substitute "the Board"; strike beginning with "a" in line 11 down through "board" in line 12 and substitute "the Board"; in line 14, strike ", bars, and taverns" and substitute "and bars in Baltimore County"; in line 15, strike "with" and substitute "without"; in line 17, after "4-507" insert "and 13-102"; after line 19, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article - Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis

Section 13-1901

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2023 Supplement)";

and in line 22, strike "4-1107" and substitute "13-1904".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 4, strike the brackets; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 6 down through "TITLE" in line 8; after line 13, insert:

"13–102.

# SB0833/543629/01 Amendments to SB 833 Page 2 of 3

### Klausmeier

This title applies only in Baltimore County.

### 13–1901.

- (a) The following sections of Title 4, Subtitle 5 ("Conduct of Local License Holders") of Division I of this article apply in the county without exception or variation:
  - (1) § 4–502 ("Storage of alcoholic beverages");
  - (2) § 4–503 ("Solicitations and sales outside of licensed premises");
  - (3) § 4–505 ("Alcohol awareness program");
  - (4) § 4–506 ("Evidence of purchaser's age");
  - [(5) § 4–507 ("Retail delivery of alcoholic beverages");] and
  - [(6)] (5) § 4–508 ("Display of license").
- (b) THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF TITLE 4, SUBTITLE 5 ("CONDUCT OF LOCAL LICENSE HOLDERS") OF DIVISION I OF THIS ARTICLE APPLY IN THE COUNTY:
- (1) [Section] § 4–504 ("Employment of underage individuals") [of Division I of this article applies in the county], in addition to § 13–1902 of this subtitle; AND
- (2) § 4–507 ("RETAIL DELIVERY OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES"), SUBJECT TO § 13–1904 OF THIS SUBTITLE.";

### Klausmeier

in line 14, strike "4–1107." and substitute "<u>13–1904.</u>"; strike beginning with the first "IN" in line 15 down through "BOARD" in line 16 and substitute "<u>IF THE BOARD</u>"; and in line 20, strike "A LOCAL LICENSING BOARD" and substitute "<u>THE BOARD</u>".

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 23 on page 2 through line 26 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 27, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)"; in the same line, after "A" insert "CLASS B OR CLASS D"; and in line 29, strike ", BAR, OR TAVERN" and substitute "OR BAR".

On page 4, in lines 2 and 14, in each instance, strike "LOCAL LICENSING BOARD" and substitute "BOARD"; in lines 29 and 30, strike "LICENSED JURISDICTION" and substitute "COUNTY"; in line 31, strike "(D)" and substitute "(C)"; and in the same line, strike "A LOCAL LICENSING BOARD" and substitute "THE BOARD".